converted to US dollars and categorised by the Syndicate’s main currencies:

FX risk exposure

AUD$ CAD$ CHF EUR GBP

31 December 2023 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total assets 14,758 172,158 1,519 9,490 40,888

Total liabilities (14,713) (122,297) (784) (10,094) (38,543)

Net assets/ (liabilities) 45 49,861 735 (604) 2,345

FX risk exposure   AUD$ CAD$ CHF EUR GBP
31 December 2022 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total assets 15,211 140,509 2,213 11,743 35,544

Total liabilities (13,447) (106,096) (2,213) (8,242) (28,445)

Net assets/ (liabilities) 1,764 34,413 - 3,501 7,099

Sensitivity analysis
Fluctuations in the Syndicate’s operating currencies against US dollar would result in a change to net
profit and member’s balances. The table below gives an indication of the impact on net profit and net
assets of a percentage change in the relative strength of US dollar against the value of the non-US
dollar denominated transactions.

FX risk exposure - sensitivity

Impact on profit for the
financial year

Impact on net assets

Change in exchange rate of Canadian dollar, Australian
dollar, Euro, Swiss Franc and Sterling, relative to USD
dollar

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

2023
£'000

2022
£'000

US dollar weakens 30% against other currencies 3,527 9,985 (12,341) (10,192)

US dollar weakens 20% against other currencies 2,531 6,656 (8,227) (6,795)

US dollar weakens 10% against other currencies 1,176 3,328 (4,114) (3,397)

US dollar strengthens 10% against other currencies (1,176) (3,328) 4,114 3,397

US dollar strengthens 20% against other currencies (2,531) (6,656) 8,227 6,795

US dollar strengthens 30% against other currencies (3,527) (9,985) 12,341 10,192

ii. Interest rate risk

 Some of the Syndicate’s financial instruments, including cash and certain financial assets at fair value,
are exposed to movements in market interest rates.

Changes in interest rates also impact the present values of estimated Syndicate liabilities, which are
used for solvency calculations. Our investment strategy reflects the matching principle of our liabilities,
and the combined market risk of investment assets and estimated liabilities is monitored and managed
within specified limits.

The following table shows the average duration at the reporting date of the financial instruments that are

[…]

Overseas deposits 30,114 - - - - - 30,114

Total other financial investments 126,284 81,557 25,421 9,943 1,450 564 245,219

Cash at bank 6,207 - - - - - 6,207

Total 132,491 81,557 25,421 9,943 1,450 564 251,426

Investments and cash - Duration
31 December 2022

<1 yr
£’000

1-2 yrs
£’000

2-3 yrs
£’000

3-4 yrs
£’000

4-5 yrs
£’000

>5 yrs
£’000

Total
£’000

Shares and other variable yield
securities

26,966 - - - - - 26,966

Debt securities 31,896 36,051 46,920 10,707 2,954 486 129,014

Overseas deposits 31,079 - - - - - 31,079

Total other financial investments 89,941 36,051 46,920 10,707 2,954 486 187,059

Cash at bank 4,175 - - - - - 4,175

Total 94,116 36,051 46,920 10,707 2,954 486 191,234

Sensitivity analysis
Changes in interest yields, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt
securities as well as subsequent interest receipts and payments. This would affect reported profits and net
assets as indicated in the table below:

Investments and cash – interest rate sensitivity Impact on net profit Impact on net assets

Shift in yield (basis points)
2023

£'000
2022

£'000
2023

£'000
2022

£'000

100 basis point increase (2,425) (2,483) (2,425) (2,483)

50 basis point increase (1,212) (1,241) (1,212) (1,241)

50 basis point decrease 1,227 1,260 1,227 1,260

100 basis point decrease 2,453 2,520 2,453 2,520

5.4 Operational risk

Operational risk arises from the risk of losses due to inadequate or failed internal processes, people, systems,
service providers or external events. Operational risk includes conduct risk.

The Syndicate actively manages and minimises operational risks where appropriate. This is achieved by
implementing and communicating guidelines and detailed procedures and controls to staff and other third
parties. The Syndicate regularly monitors the performance of its controls and adherence to procedures through
the risk management reporting process. Key components of the Syndicate’s operational control environment